

No. 17-2

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL E. BERN
Counsel of Record
RYAN C. GROVER
ADAM J. TUETKEN
NAYHA ARORA*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-1021
michael.bern@lw.com

**Admitted to practice in
Pennsylvania only. All work
supervised by a member of the
DC Bar.*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Members of Congress*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIALITY SERVES IMPORTANT ENDS, AND IT IS FOR CONGRESS, NOT COURTS, TO DEPART FROM IT	4
A. The Presumption Avoids Unintended International Conflict	5
B. Congress Alone Has The Authority And Ability To Craft Policies That Apply Extraterritorially	7
C. The Presumption Allows Congress To Legislate More Effectively.....	11
II. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIALITY IS POWERFULLY IMPLICATED BY THIS CASE	12
A. The SCA's Text And Legislative History Underscore That Congress Neither Expected Nor Intended For The SCA To Be Applied Extraterritorially.....	13
B. The Seizure Of Data Stored Overseas Entails An Extraterritorial Application Of The SCA	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued	
	Page
1. Interpreting The SCA To Require The Transfer And Production Of Data Maintained Overseas Threatens International Discord.....	19
2. Congress Is Better Situated To Resolve Whether And When U.S. Warrant Procedures Should Apply To Data Stored Abroad	22
3. Interpreting The SCA To Apply To Data Stored Abroad Will Undermine The Benefits Of The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality In Future Cases	27
III. CONGRESS, RATHER THAN THE COURTS, IS THE APPROPRIATE BRANCH TO ADDRESS THE SCA'S LIMITED SCOPE	29
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	6
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	15
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824).....	6
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	4, 6, 9, 29, 30
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1857).....	30
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	8
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1168 (2016).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	7
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	29
<i>Keller Foundation/Case Foundation v. Tracy</i> , 696 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2825 (2013).....	14
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	2, 4, 6, 29
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional De Marineros De Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	9
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	16
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	7
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	8
<i>Perry v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1975 (2017).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pfeiffer v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 554 (7th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	4, 5, 11, 28, 30
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	5
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	4
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 933 (2003).....	7
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	9
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2510(12).....	14
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712	1
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 630(f)	13
Pub. L. No. 111-79, 123 Stat. 2086 (2009)	18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

92 Cong. Rec. S6809 (daily ed. June 18, 2009).....	18
155 Cong. Rec. H10093 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 2009).....	18
163 Cong. Rec. S3082 (daily ed. May 23, 2017).....	17, 20, 26
H.R. 3718, 115th Cong. (2017).....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986)	15, 16
S. 1671, 115th Cong. (2017).....	33, 34, 35
S. Rep. No. 98-467 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2974	10
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986).....	15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jennifer Daskal, <i>Law Enforcement Access to Data Across Borders: The Evolving Security and Right Issues</i> , 8 J. Nat'l Sec. L. & Pol'y 473 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Data Stored Abroad: Ensuring Lawful Access and Privacy Protection in the Digital Era: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. (June 15, 2017, Bloomberg)</i>	31, 32, 33
European Parliament, Parliamentary Questions, No. E-010602/2014 (last updated Mar. 10, 2015), http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getAllAnswers.do?reference=E-2014-010602&language=EN	25
Senator Orrin G. Hatch, <i>Let’s Pass the International Communications Privacy Act</i> , Remarks at BSA: The Software Alliance Event (Sept. 26, 2017)	17, 20, 32
Jonah Force Hill, <i>The Growth of Data Localization Post-Snowden: Analysis and Recommendations for U.S. Policymakers and Business Leaders</i> , The Hague Inst. for Global Just., Conference on the Future of Cyber Governance (May 1, 2014), http://ssrn.com/abstract=2430275	21
<i>International Conflicts of Law and Their Implications for Cross Border Data Requests by Law Enforcement: Hearing before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. (2016)</i>	20, 24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<p>Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Next Generation Communications Privacy Act</i>, 162 Penn. L. Rev. 373 (2014)</p>	17
<p>Vivek Krishnamurthy, <i>Cloudy with a Conflict of Laws</i>, Berkman Ctr. For Internet & Soc’y at Harvard Univ., Research Pub. No. 2016-3 (Feb. 16, 2016), https://dash.harvard.edu/bitstream/handle/1/28566279/SSRN-id2733350.pdf?sequence=1</p>	25
<p><i>Law Enforcement Access to Data Stored Across Borders: Facilitating Cooperation and Protecting Rights: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime and Terrorism of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary (Law Enforcement Access to Data Stored Across Borders Hearing)</i>, 115th Cong. (2017).....</p>	<i>passim</i>
<p><i>Law Enforcement Access to Data Stored Across Borders: Facilitating Cooperation and Protecting Rights (Panel 1): Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i>, 115th Cong. (May 24, 2017, Bloomberg).....</p>	31, 33
<p><i>Law Enforcement Access to Data Stored Across Borders: Facilitating Cooperation and Protecting Rights (Panel 2): Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i>, 115th Cong. (May 24, 2017, Bloomberg).....</p>	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

U.S. House of Representatives Judiciary
Comm., *Hearing: Data Stored Abroad:
Ensuring Lawful Access and Privacy
Protection in the Digital Era* (June 15,
2017), [https://judiciary.house.gov/
hearing/data-stored-abroad-ensuring-
lawful-access-privacy-protection-digital-
era/](https://judiciary.house.gov/hearing/data-stored-abroad-ensuring-lawful-access-privacy-protection-digital-era/).....9
